
Bid Details/ बडबड  ववरणववरण

Bid End Date/Time/ बडबड  बंदबंद  होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख//समयसमय 27-02-2024 14:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time/ बडबड  खुलनेखुलने  कक   तार खतार ख//समयसमय 27-02-2024 14:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date)/ बडबड  पेशकशपेशकश
वैधतावैधता ( (बंदबंद  होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख  सेसे)) 120 (Days)

Ministry/State Name/मं ालयमं ालय//रा यरा य  काका  नामनाम Ministry Of Defence

Department Name/ वभागवभाग  काका  नामनाम Department Of Defence Production

Organisation Name/संगठनसंगठन  काका  नामनाम Mazagon Dock Shipbuilders Limited

Office Name/कायालयकायालय  काका  नामनाम ***********

Total Quantity/कुलकुल  मा ामा ा 60

Item Category/मदमद  केटेगरकेटेगर MANHOLE COVERS AS PER DRAWING FOR P17A (Q3)

MSE Exemption for Years Of Experience/अनुभवअनुभव
केके  वषवष   सेसे  एमएसईएमएसई  छूटछूट//  and  Turnover//टनओवरटनओवर  केके  िलएिलए
एमएसईएमएसई  कोको  छूटछूट  ाा   हैहै

Yes

Startup Exemption for Years Of
Experience/अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वषवष   सेसे  टाटअपटाटअप  छूटछूट//  and
Turnover/ / टनओवरटनओवर  केके  िलएिलए  टाटअपटाटअप  कोको  छूटछूट  ाा   हैहै

Yes

Document required from seller/ व े ताव े ता  सेसे  मांगेमांगे  गएगए
द तावेज़द तावेज़

Additional Doc 1 (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc 2
(Requested in ATC),Additional Doc 3 (Requested in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Bid to RA enabled/ बडबड  सेसे  रवसरवस  नीलामीनीलामी  स यस य  कयाकया No

Type of Bid/ बडबड  काका  कारकार Two Packet Bid

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation/तकनीकतकनीक   मू यांकनमू यांकन  केके
दौरानदौरान  तकनीकतकनीक   प ीकरणप ीकरण  हेतुहेतु  अनुमतअनुमत  समयसमय

2 Days

Inspection Required (By Empanelled
Inspection Authority / Agencies pre-
registered with GeM)

No

 

Bid Number/बोली मांक ( बड सं या): GEM/2024/B/4572320
Dated/ दनांक : 06-02-2024

Bid Document/  बडबड  द तावेज़द तावेज़

1 / 7



Payment Timelines
Payments shall be made to the Seller within 15 days of issue
of consignee receipt-cum-acceptance certificate (CRAC) and
on-line submission of bills (This is in supersession of 10 days
time as provided in clause 12 of GeM GTC)

Evaluation Method/मू यांकनमू यांकन  प ितप ित Total value wise evaluation

Bid Details/ बडबड  ववरणववरण

EMD Detail/ईएमडईएमड   ववरणववरण

Required/आव यकता No

ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजीईपीबीजी  ववरणववरण

Required/आव यकता No

Splitting/ वभाजनवभाजन

Bid splitting not applied/बोली वभाजन लागू नह ं कया गया.

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआईएमआईआई  खर दखर द  वर यतावर यता

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खर द वर यता Yes

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसईएमएसई  खर दखर द  वर यतावर यता

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर द वर यता Yes

1. If the bidder is a Micro or Small Enterprise as per latest definitions under MSME rules, the bidder shall be exempted
from the requirement of "Bidder Turnover" criteria and "Experience Criteria" subject to meeting of quality and
technical specifications. If the bidder is OEM of the offered products, it would be exempted from the "OEM Average
Turnover" criteria also subject to meeting of quality and technical specifications. In case any bidder is seeking
exemption from Turnover / Experience Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his eligibility for exemption must
be uploaded for evaluation by the buyer.
2. If the bidder is a Startup, the bidder shall be exempted from the requirement of "Bidder Turnover" criteria and
"Experience Criteria" subject to their meeting of quality and technical specifications. If the bidder is OEM of the
offered products, it would be exempted from the "OEM Average Turnover" criteria also subject to meeting of quality
and technical specifications. In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Turnover / Experience Criteria, the
supporting documents to prove his eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by the buyer. 
3. Preference to Make In India products (For bids < 200 Crore):Preference shall be given to Class 1 local supplier as
defined in public procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order 2017 as amended from time to time and its
subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Nodal Ministry for specific Goods/Products. The minimum local
content to qualify as a Class 1 local supplier is denoted in the bid document. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase
preference, the bidder must upload a certificate from the OEM regarding the percentage of the local content and the
details of locations at which the local value addition is made along with their bid, failing which no purchase
preference shall be granted. In case the bid value is more than Rs 10 Crore, the declaration relating to percentage of
local content shall be certified by the statutory auditor or cost auditor, if the OEM is a company and by a practicing

2 / 7



cost accountant or a chartered accountant for OEMs other than companies as per the Public Procurement (preference
to Make-in -India) order 2017 dated 04.06.2020. Only Class-I and Class-II Local suppliers as per MII order dated
4.6.2020 will be eligible to bid. Non - Local suppliers as per MII order dated 04.06.2020 are not eligible to participate.
However, eligible micro and small enterprises will be allowed to participate .The buyers are advised to refer the OM
No.F.1/4/2021-PPD dated 18.05.2023. OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for compliance of Concurrent
application of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012 and Public Procurement
(Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017. 

4. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as defined
in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued by Ministry
of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Ministry. If the
bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference, the bidder must be the manufacturer of the offered product in case of
bid for supply of goods. Traders are excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small
Enterprises. In respect of bid for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered Service. Relevant
documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the offered product or
service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has/have quoted price within L-1+ 15% (Selected by Buyer)of margin
of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such Seller shall be given opportunity to match L-1
price and contract will be awarded for 25%(selected by Buyer) percentage of total QUANTITY.The buyers are advised
to refer the OM No.F.1/4/2021-PPD dated 18.05.2023 OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for compliance of
Concurrent application of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012 and Public
Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017. 

MANHOLE COVERS AS PER DRAWING FOR P17A ( 60 pieces ) 

(Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier
respectively/ मशःमशः णेीणेी 1 औरऔर णेीणेी 2 केके थानीयथानीय आपूितकताआपूितकता केके पप मम अहताअहता ाा  करनेकरने केके िलएिलए आव यकआव यक)

Technical Specifications/तकनीकतकनीक   विश याँविश याँ  

Buyer Specification
Document/ े ता विश  द तावेज़ Download

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग  अिधकारअिधकार   and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

S.No./ ..
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/पप
रे षतीरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग  अिधकारअिधकार

Address/पतापता

Delivery Schedule/ डलीवरडलीवर   अनुसूचीअनुसूची  (In
number of days from contract start

days/अनुबंधअनुबंध  prarambh  होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख  सेसे  दनदन
कक   सं यासं या  मम  )

1 *********** ***********MUMBAI

Quantit
y/मा ामा ा

Delivery to
start

after/ ारंभारंभ
होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख
सेसे  डलीवरडलीवर

Delivery to
be completed

by/ डलीवरडलीवर
__________तकतक  पूरपूर   करकर

लीली  जाएजाए

30 1 28

30 28 42

3 / 7

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/catalog_data/catalog_support_document/buyer_documents/375283/54/78/703/CatalogAttrs/SpecificationDocument/2024/1/25/complete_technical_specifications_2024-01-25-15-28-16_21cc425786a9342303c60149f50e133f.pdf


Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/ े ताे ता  ाराारा  जोड़जोड़   गईगई  बडबड  कक   वशेषवशेष  शतशत

1. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up to 50
percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to increase
the ordered quantity by up to 50% of the contracted  quantity during the currency of the contract at the
contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly.

2. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (ATC)

 

Item: MANHOLE COVERS for P17A

 

1)  Pricing: - Price are firm and fixed till delivery of material to MDL Stores.

2)  Refer Drg. no. 12651/1618-01 REV 1

 

3)  Pre-Qualification Criteria:

The offers of the firms who are complying below criteria shall only be qualified for this procurement:

i)     Vendor should have past experience for supplying of any type of metallic manhole covers to an
y ship building / submarine construction / Off-Shore industry / Marine Industry.

ii)   Vendor shall submit purchase order copies along with its work completion certificate or proof of 
execution in support of their past experience for technically qualifying under para (i) above.

 

 

4)  Delivery schedule: Delivery date shall be as indicated in GeM Tender.

5)  Liquidated Damages (LD): LD clause shall be applicable as per GeM terms and conditions.

6)  Guarantee/Warranty Requirement:

(a)  Warranty Period: 12 months from date of receipt and acceptance of material. All other terms and 
conditions for warranty/Guarantee as per GeM.

 

7)  INSPECTION: It shall be TPI. Other general conditions related to inspection of material are as under:

(a)  The decision of the Inspecting Authority or their representatives, as the case may be, on any questio
n of the intent, meaning and the scope of Specifications / Standards shall be final, conclusive and bi
nding on the Bidder/ Supplier / Contractor.

(b)  The Bidder / Supplier / Contractor shall accord all facilities to Purchaser's Inspectors / Nominated Ag
ency to carry out Inspection / Testing during course of manufacture / final testing.

4 / 7



(c)   Bidder shall directly offer for inspection agency through a call letter under intimation to us and ensu
re readiness of the items offered for inspection on the scheduled date & time.

(d)  The TPI (Third Party Inspection) charges shall be directly paid by MDL to MDL nominated TPI agency 
to Indian Bidders. These charges shall not be included in the bidder’s quote as MDL has separate co
ntract with the nominated TPI agency.

(e)  Receipt Inspection: MDL with Warship Overseeing Team (WOT) shall carry out necessary inspectio
n of the items on receipt in the MDL on the basis of appropriate MDL Inspection system requirement
s & the Inspection documents submitted by suppliers. Any objection raised by MDL inspection team
against quality of material or workmanship shall be satisfactorily corrected by the supplier at his ex
penses including replacement as may be required within shortest possible time within 30 days. Item
s damaged during transit shall also be rectified or replaced by the supplier within shortest possible t
ime.

(f)    Rejection of the material: Any portion of the equipment found defective/rejected, the supplier sh
all collect the same at his cost from the MDL Yard, all incidental charges being born by supplier, (inc
lusive of custom duty, if payable), within 30 days from the date of intimation to the supplier of such 
rejection. The MDL reserves the rights to dispose-off the rejected item at the end of a total period of 
90 days in any manner, to the best advantage to the MDL & recover storage charges & any consequ
ential damages, from sale proceeds of such disposal.

 

8)  Indemnification: The Bidder / Supplier / Contractor, his employees, licensees, agents or Sub-Supplier / 
Subcontractor, while on site of the Purchaser for the purpose of this contract, indemnifies the Purchas
er against direct damage and/or injury to the property and/or the person of the Purchaser or that of Pu
rchaser's employees, agents, Sub-Contractors / Suppliers occurring and to the extent caused by the n
egligence of the Bidder / Supplier / Contractor, his employees, licensees, agents or Subcontractor by 
making good such damages to the property, or compensating personal injury and the total liability for 
such damages or injury shall be as mutually discussed and agreed to.

9)  Purchaser’s Property: All property (such as materials, drawings, documents etc) issued by the Purchas
er or any other individual or firm on behalf of the Purchaser in connection with the contract shall remai
n confidential, being the property of the Purchaser and the Bidder/Supplier/Contractor shall undertake 
to return all such property so issued and will be responsible for any or all loss thereof and damage the
reto resulting from whatever causes and shall reimburse the Purchaser the full amount of loss and da
mage.

10)   Issuance of e-Invoice by Vendor:

(a)   Vendors, whose aggregate turnover in any preceding financial year from 2017-18 onwards, exceed
s Rs. 5 Crores, as per GST Act, will have to issue an e-Invoice with a QR code and invoice registrati
on no (IRN). However, this rule will not apply to Micro with Udyam Registration No. (URN) as their t
urnover is less than Rs 5 Cr.

(b)   Whenever GST is applicable, payment will be released against e-Invoice, or Invoice accompanied 
with vendor’s self-declaration that” we do not fall under the category of registered persons notified
under Rule 48(4) of the central GST Rule 2017 and we are not required to comply with e-invoicing 
provisions under GST Act, as our aggregate turnover in any preceding financial year from 2017-18
onward has not exceeded Rs. 5 Cr as per GST Act”.

11)   Other terms & conditions:

(a)   Offer of the bidders who are debarred by MDL or issued tender holiday by MDL shall be rejected.
 

12)   Contact details: In case of any clarifications regarding specification, bidders are requested to contact 
the following person, before the closing date of the tender.

Technical

Mr. Alice B Kurian

AGM/PE(P-P17A)
022 2376 3010 abkurian@mazdock.com

5 / 7



Mr. Jitendra Singh, DM (Plg-P17
A)

022 2376 3345 jitendrasingh@mazdock.com

Commercial

Mr. Satish Chandra

CM/PE(C-P17A)
022 2376 2747 schandra@mazdock.com

Mr. A B Kawade

M (C-P17A)
022 2376 2732 abkawade@mazdock.com

 

Note:
1.   Bidder not complying with the tender terms will fall under liable for rejection or as stated therein.

2.   Firm has to submit the contact details like E-mail address, Name of the person, Phone number for further c
ommunications.

.

Disclaimer/अ वीकरणअ वीकरण

The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent Authority
in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses on the
bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in the bidding
process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and conditions
governing the bid. Any clause(s) incorporated by the Buyer regarding following shall be treated as null and void and
would not be considered as part of bid:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any Category
item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process.
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the case

may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of this
bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in the bid
details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer is duty
bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to such
representations.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions/ यह बड सामा य शत  के अतंगत भी शािसत है

6 / 7

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20240206


In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which shares a
land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to undertake
compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action in accordance

with the laws./जेम क  सामा य शत  के खंड 26 के संदभ म भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के बडर से खर द पर ितबंध के
संबंध म भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी बडर इस िन वदा म बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा जब वह बड देने
वाला स म ािधकार  के पास पंजीकृत हो। बड म भाग लेते समय बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी गलत घोषणा कए जाने
व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को त काल समा  करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क  कानूनी कारवाई का आधार होगा।

---Thank You/ध यवादध यवाद---

7 / 7


	Bid Document/ बिड दस्तावेज़
	EMD Detail/ईएमडी विवरण
	ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी विवरण
	Splitting/विभाजन
	MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खरीद वरीयता
	MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खरीद वरीयता

	MANHOLE COVERS AS PER DRAWING FOR P17A ( 60 pieces )  (Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier respectively/क्रमशः श्रेणी 1 और श्रेणी 2 के स्थानीय आपूर्तिकर्ता के रूप में अर्हता प्राप्त करने के लिए आवश्यक)
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें
	Disclaimer/अस्वीकरण
	---Thank You/धन्यवाद---


